
 
 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anna Perrett 
Tel: 0151 691 8564 
e-mail: annaperret@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

June 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 13 

July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this link: Public 
Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 
10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol for Public 
Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question by the deadline for 
submission. 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
13 July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer ( 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to Democratic 
and Member Services no later than 10 working days before the 
meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The person presenting the 
petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not exceeding 
three minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the 
matter to another appropriate body of the Council within whose terms 
of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more than 5,000 
signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent meeting of Council for up 
to 15 minutes, at the discretion of the Mayor.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition by the 
deadline for submission. 

Member Questions 
 
 Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with Standing 

Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


6. BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 SECTION 75 ARRANGEMENTS 
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 
7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING MODEL (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
8. INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICE COMMISSION UPDATE 

(Pages 25 - 48) 
 
SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
9. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2023/24 Q1 BUDGET 

MONITORING (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
SECTION C - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
10. CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP - DRAFT QUALITY 

ACCOUNTS (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 71 - 78) 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Baldwin. Councillor 
Bennett was in attendance as substitute. 
 

3 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Gail Jenkinson declared in interest in agenda item 8 ‘Direct 
Payment Support Services’ due to a client being in receipt of direct payments. 
 
Councillor Keiran Murphy declared a personal interest in agenda item item 8 
‘Direct Payment Support Services’. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no public questions, statements, petitions 
or questions by members. 
 

6 COMMUNITY REABLEMENT SERVICE  
 
The Assistant Director – All Age Independence presented the report of the 
Director of Adult Care and Health.  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek the Committee’s approval of the Adult 
Social Care Community Reablement Model.  
 
This was designed to add value to a person’s experience with the reablement 
system.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The report Community Reablement Model contained within the 
comprehensive Target Operating Model attached in Appendix 1.  
This was split into six sections: -  
 
1. Context  
2. Design model  
3. People  
4. Financial  
5. Governance & Reporting  
6. Appendix 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee on 11 October 2022, 
approved in principle
[...]
m prevention. There was a separate 
service for tobacco, smoking prevention services.  
 
Also discussed was primary care, family engagement, support for young 
people as well as joined up services with the police and probation services. 
Members requested that a annual report be brought back to committee to 
update Members on progress and implementation.  
 
 
Resolved – that the Wirral Drugs Strategy 2023-2027 as set out as 
Appendix 1 to this report be approved and that the Director of Public 
Health submit a report on an annual basis to enable the Committee to 
monitor progress. 
 

10 SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES COMMISSION – 
FINANCE UPDATE  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report, which updated Committee 
on the report presented on the 6th of March 2023 regarding the 

Page 5



recommissioning of sexual and reproductive health services in Wirral. The 
Director of Public Health had been authorised by the Committee to commence 
the re-commissioning of Sexual and Reproductive Health Services for an 
initial five-year period from the 1st of April 2024 with the option for two one-
year extensions to a value of £20,300,000 over the seven-year term and 
award a contract to the successful party/ies following this process. However, 
additional financial pressures likely to be experienced by providers had since 
been identified, and the report asked Committee for approval to increase the 
maximum financial value of the contract. 
 
Members noted the increased value of £809,078 over the seven-year term. 
and queried the 15% social value element and increased weighting.  
 
Resolved - that the Director of Public Health be authorised to commence 
the recommissioning of the Sexual and Reproductive Health Services, 
as otherwise agreed at the Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee of 6th of March 2023 at an increased value of £21,109,078 
from £20,300,000. An increased value of £809,078 over the seven-year 
term. 
 

11 ALL AGE DISABILITY R
[...]
r – 31 Mar) 2022/23. The report provided 
Members with an overview of budget performance for this area of activity, 
including delivery of the 2022/23 saving programme and a summary of 
reserves to enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets and 
provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those 
budgets. 
 
Members noted that at the end of Quarter 4, there was a reported favourable 
position of £0.345m on the Committees net revenue budget of £114.962m. 
The outturn reflects full achievement of the £3.89m 2022/23 savings target. 
 
Resolved – that,  
 
1. the favourable revenue outturn at Quarter 4 be noted.  
2. the delivery of the 2022/23 savings programme at Quarter 4 be noted.  
3. the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments be 
noted.  
4. the level of reserves at Quarter 4 be noted 
 

14 2023/24 BUDGET AND BUDGET MONITORING PROCESS  
 
The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which set out how the 
2023/24 budget will be monitored through the Committee system, which will 
facilitate the Policy and Services Committees (the Committees) to take 
ownership of their specific budgets and present appropriate challenge and 
scrutiny of Officers on the management and performance of those budgets. 
 
Members were informed that the 2023/24 Council budget was agreed at Full 
Council on 27 February 2023. This budget was made up of savings proposals, 
pressures/growth items and funding that were based on actual known figures 
or best estimates available at the time. At any point during the year, these 
estimated figures could change and need to be monitored closely to ensure, if 
adverse, mitigating actions can be taken immediately to ensure a balanced 
budget can be reported to the end of the year.  
 
The Council has a legal responsibility to set an annual balanced budget, 
which sets out how financial resources are to be allocated and utilised. In 
order to successfully do so, engagement with 
[...]
 by Councillor Phil Gilchrist seconded by Councillor Onwuemene 
that Councillor Onwuemene be appointed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Williamson, seconded by Julie McManus that 
Councillor Williamson be appointed.  
 
A vote was had on the appointment of Councillor Onwuemene as Member 
Champion for Domestic Abuse. The vote was lost (2:8). 
 

Page 9



A vote was then held on the appointment of Councillor Williamson as Member 
Champion for Domestic Abuse. The vote was won (7:0 with 3 abstentions). It 
was therefore, 
 
Resolved – that,  
 

1. the Monitoring Officer be authorised as proper officer to carry out 
the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to 
membership of the Statutory and Advisory Committees, Sub-
Committees and Panels detailed within the report and to appoint 
those Members with effect from the date at which the proper 
officer is advised of the names of such Members.  

2. Councillor Janette Williamson be appointed a Member Champion 
for Domestic Abuse. 

 
17 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH WORK PROGRAMME 

UPDATE  
 
The Head of Legal Services presented the work programme update report. 
Following the whole-Council elections, the newly composited Committee was 
invited to review the 2023-24 work programme moving into the 202324 
municipal year. It was proposed that issues on the existing work programme 
that are for information purposes only can be considered via other means, 
such as briefing notes or workshops. 
 
Members requested a joint Committee workshop in relation to supporting 
dementia services, as well as a report on extra care housing be brought to a 
further committee. 
 
 

Page 10



 

1 
 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

18 July 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 SECTION 75 

ARRANGEMENTS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report requests Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee to 
retrospectively approve the Section 75 pooled fund arrangement for 2022/23 
between the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Council and give delegated 
authority to the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the Director of 
Care and Health to sign off the agreement. The report describes the arrangements, 
content, and value of the 2022/2023 Section 75 and sets out the additional funding 
that the ICB contributed to the pool. The report sets out how the content of the S75 
supported the outcomes of the Healthy Wirral Plan and achieved the Governments 
priorities for 2022/23.  
 
This is a key decision which affects all wards.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
 The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: -  
 
1. Approve the continuation and value of the pooled fund arrangement between the 

Council and the ICB for 2022/23. (Section 4.0 and Appendix 1) 

2. Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund (BCF) 

arrangements only, which is currently reporting a break-even position. 

3. Note the increase in the Section 75 pooled fund in November 2022 as a result of 

the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund  

4. Give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Governance in consultation     

with the Director of Care and Health to enter a S75 Agreement with the Wirral 

ICB for 2022/23. 

 

 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 A section 75 pooled fund agreement must be updated to set out the detail of 

budget areas pooled in 2022/23 and the associated governance. There is a 
mandatory legal requirement to have a Section 75 agreement in place to draw 
down the elements of the pool relating to the BCF. Continuing the current 
pooled fund arrangements, including the increased contribution from the 
CCG, does not increase financial risk to the Council. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The pooled fund arrangements are contributing to ensuring people and carers 

remain as independent as pos
[...]
000.00

LA Discharge Fund LA Dom Care Market Sustainability 40,500.00

LA Discharge Fund LA Dom Care Retention Payments  362,000.00

LA Discharge Fund LA Increased Dom Care Christmas Capacity  210,000.00

LA Discharge Fund LA Park House 200,000.00

LA Discharge Fund LA Trusted Assessor 38,000.00

Grand Total 62,590,251.97

Page 18



 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

18th July 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: INTEGRATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING INTO 

THE NEW CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S EMOTIONAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING MODEL  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks agreement from the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee to 
include the current Public Health funding, allocated specifically for emotional health and 
wellbeing support for children and young people, within the new local model to be jointly 
commissioned from April 2024. The joint commission between Public Health, the Children 
and Young People’s Department and Wirral Place Integrated Care Board (ICB) will 
transform available support and will provide a more effective and co-ordinated approach to 
improve outcomes for children and young people.  
 
The activities outlined in this report support the vision of the Wirral Plan 2021-2026, 
specifically the themes of ‘Brighter Futures’ and ‘Active Lives’ and Priority Area 3 of the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-27 to ‘Ensure the best start in life for all children 
and young people’. 
 
The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough and is a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to authorise the 
Director of Public Health to: 
 

1. Allocate the budget for the current mental health commissions funded from the 
Public Health Grant, into the joint commission led by Wirral Place ICB for the 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing Model, for a contract period of five years (1st April 
2024 – 31st March 2029). With the option of two one-year extensions in accordance 
with the spend profile in paragraph 4.5 of this report. 
 

2. Agree in consultation with the Director of Children’s services the Council’s preferred 

tenderer, and notify the Wirral Place ICB of this decision.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To ensure that Public Health funding for mental health support is appropriately and 
fully integrated into the new model for children and young people in Wirral.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 It is necessary to recommission the services highlighted in order to comply with 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and Wirral Council Contract Procedure rules. 
Other options related to contract length, contract value and several smaller contracts 
(the current situation) were considered. However, this work is a transformational 
project across the whole system of support for emotional health and wellbeing for 
children and young people.  In order to meet the needs of children and young people 
more effectively, increase access, improve outcomes, and provide value for money it 
is considered that this support should be a joint commissioning venture (with Wirral 
ICB acting as the accountable body) rather than stand-alone commissions. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1  The recent Children’s Society report on wellbeing, The Good Childhood Report 

2022, shows that children’s happiness with their lives continues to decline in the UK. 
In Wirral, things are no different, as evidenced by the Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing Needs Assessment: a considerable number of children and young people 
are struggling with their emotional health and wellbeing. Stretched services, tight 
thresholds and long waiting lists can make it very hard for children and young people 
to get the help that they need when they need it. This is putting pressure on children, 
young people, families, communities and the m
[...]
)  
 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 
Proposed Recommissioning of Public Health Services for 
Children and Young People 
 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 
The New Model for Children and Young People’s 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing 

19th November 2020 
 
 
1st December 2020 
 
 
 
 
21st June 2023 

 

Page 24



 

 

  

Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
 
18th July 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICE 
COMMISSION UPDATE  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update to the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee on the 
progress made in re-commissioning of the Information and Advice service. Approval was 
given by committee in November 2022 to re-commission the current service in line with Wirral 
Council Contract Procedure rules.  
 
The report provides an overview of the findings of the independent evaluation undertaken by 
Liverpool John Moore’s University and the local mapping work that has been undertaken to 
support the re-commissioning of the service as agreed at Adult Health and Social Care 
committee on 29th November 2022.   
 
The report supports the implementation of the Wirral Plan 2021 - 26 and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and its core purpose to improve equity for people and place through the 
provision of a Wirral-wide service that directly supports people in need. 
 
The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough and is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to note and 
acknowledge the work that has been undertaken to date to recommission the Wirral 
Information and Advice Service.  

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To provide an update to the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee on the 

Information and Advice Service re-commissioning process led by Public He
[...]
G FOR QUARTER 1 
(1 APR – 30 JUN 2023)  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Committee as at Quarter 1 (1 Apr – 30 Jun) 2023/24. The report provides Members 
with an overview of budget performance for this area of activity, including delivery of the 
2023/24 saving programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to take 
ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the 
performance of those budgets. 
 
Managing a budget requires difficult decisions to ensure that a balanced position can be 
presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report forms part of, is considered 
essential in delivering effective governance and financial oversight.  
 
At the end of Quarter 1, there is a reported adverse position of £2.228m on the Committees 
net revenue budget of £130.579m. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision. 
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 in supporting the organisation in meeting 
all Council priorities. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the adverse position presented at Quarter 1. 

2. Note the delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 1. 

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments. 

4. Note the level of reserves at Quarter 1. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 It is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage and 
monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it delivers a balanced position at the 
end of the financial year. 

 
1.2 Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 

enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and w
[...]
 of us is a little cog in a big wheel that keeps 

things turning for (patient), so he can be the best he 

can be that we all love and adore.”

P
age 68



Thank you
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

01244 397397 

www.cwp.nhs.uk

© 2023

Helping to improve the lives of 

everyone in our communities

P
age 69

http://www.cwp.nhs.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

18 JULY 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy 
and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the 
Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.    
 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) note and comment on the proposed Adult Social Care and Public Committee work 
programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee have the 

opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework o
[...]
major health issues identified by, or of concern to, the local 
population. 
 
(iv) consult, be consulted on and respond to substantial changes to local health 
service provision, including assessing the impact on the local community and health 
service users. 
  
(v) scrutinise the impact of interventions on the health of local inhabitants, 
particularly socially excluded and other minority groups, with the aim of reducing 
health inequalities.  
 
(vi) maintain an overview of health service delivery against national and local targets, 
particularly those that improve the public’s health. 
 
(vii) receive and consider referrals from local Healthwatch on health matters which 
are to include the establishment and functioning of joint arrangements as set out at 
paragraph 14 of this Section. 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 SECTION 75 ARRANGEMENTS
	Appendix 1 - Better Care Fund
	180723 BCF 22-23 S75 App 1 DRAFT
	180723 BCF 22-23 S75 App 1 DRAFT 2


	7 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING MODEL
	8 INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICE COMMISSION UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICE COMMISSION UPDATE

	9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2023/24 Q1 BUDGET MONITORING
	10 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP - DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS
	Appendix 1 - CWP Quality Account presentation

	11 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Draft Work Programme July

	 Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
 

 
 Councillors C Baldwin 

P Gilchrist (Vice -Chair) 
B Hall 
G Jenkinson 
M Jordan 
J McManus 
 
Apologies  
 
J Williamson (chair) 
 

S Mountney 
Murphy 
K Murphy 
A Onwuemene 
G Wood 
 

 
18 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching 
the webcast.  
 

19 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janette Williamson.  
 
Councillor Gillian Wood was in attendance as substitute.  
 

20 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. No such 
declarations were made.  
 

21 MINUTES  
 
Councillor Gail Jenkinson requested a correction to the minutes for agenda 
item 6, asking that reference to professional carers be amended to kinship 
and friendship carers. Members also observed that comments had been 
made regarding the social value weighting within the Sexual and 
Reproductive Health Agenda item and noted that these were not included in 
the minutes. 
 
 



Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the above amends and 
comments. 
 

22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Vice-Chair reported that there were no public questions, statements, 
petitions or questions by members. 
 

23 BETTER CARE FUND 2022/23 SECTION 75 ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Assistant Director for Health and Commissioning presented the report of 
the Director for Care and Health. The report requested Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Committee to retrospectively approve the Section 75 pooled 
fund arrangement for 2022/23 between the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
the Council and give delegated authority to the Director of Law and 
Governance in consultation with the Director of Care and Health to sign off the 
agreement. The report described the arrangements, content, and value of the 
2022/2023 Section 75 and sets out the additional funding that the ICB 
contributed to the pool. The report set out how the content of the Section 75 
supported the outcomes of the Healthy Wirral Plan and achieved the 
Governments priorities for 2022/23. 
 
Members queried how the disabled facilities grant was functioning, and 
whether the right resources were in place within the Housing team. It was 
noted that it was running well, with improved pathways, fast tracking and 
regular reporting. Also discussed was the annex to the report with Members 
being informed that this was an exemplar of what may be considered in future 
years.  
 
Members also requested a workshop be held to assist Members to consider 
the context and detail of the Better Care Fund and further detail be presented 
regarding movement in funding streams.  
 
On a motion by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor Mary Jordan it was, 
 
Resolved – that,  
 
1. the continuation and value of the pooled fund arrangement between 
the   Council and the ICB for 2022/23 as set out in the report be 
approved.  
 
2. the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) arrangements only, which is currently reporting a break-even 
position be noted.  
 



3. the increase in the Section 75 pooled fund in November 2022 as a 
result of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund be noted  
 
4. The Director of Law and Governance be authorised in consultation 
with the Director of Care and Health to enter a S75 Agreement with the 
Wirral ICB for 2022/23 
 
5. Committee would welcome an explanation of the movements in the 
Better Care funding streams at a forthcoming workshop. 
 

24 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING MODEL  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report which sought agreement to 
include the current Public Health funding, allocated specifically for emotional 
health and wellbeing support for children and young people, within the new 
local model to be jointly commissioned from April 2024. The joint commission 
between Public Health, the Children and Young People’s Department and 
Wirral Place Integrated Care Board (ICB) will transform available support and 
will provide a more effective and co-ordinated approach to improve outcomes 
for children and young people. 
 
Members sought clarification on what the model would include and were 
informed that a digital platform is the first point of contact, followed by various 
routes which included face to face or virtual offer. The model would be 
communicated via play and youth services. Members also discussed staffing 
implications and how the model will be monitored for outcomes. Members 
were informed that there are quarterly monitoring meetings, where data is 
reviewed. Also discussed was the ability of moderators to be reactive and 
ensure that safeguarding is in place online, as well as ensuring that this model 
will ensure satisfactory outcomes for end users.  
 
Resolved – That,  
 

1. The Director of Public Health be authorised to allocate the budget 
for the current mental health commissions funded from the 
Public Health Grant into the joint commission led by Wirral Place 
ICB for the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Model, for a contract 
period of five years (1st April 2024 – 31st March 2029). With the 
option of two one-year extensions in accordance with the spend 
profile in paragraph 4.5 of this report. 

 
2. The Director of Public Health be authorised to agree in 

consultation with Director of Children’s services the Council’s 
preferred tenderer and notify the Wirral Place ICB of this decision 

 
 



25 INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICE COMMISSION UPDATE  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report which provided an update 
on the progress made in re-commissioning of the Information and Advice 
service. Approval was given by committee in November 2022 to re-
commission the current service in line with Wirral Council Contract Procedure 
rules.  
 
The report provides an overview of the findings of the independent evaluation 
undertaken by Liverpool John Moore’s University and the local mapping work 
that has been undertaken to support the re-commissioning of the service as 
agreed at Adult Social Care and Public Health committee on 29 November 
2022. 
 
Members noted that permission was given to commence the tender process, 
the current economic pressures that residents were under, the value of the 
service in reducing stress during difficult times, and queried how qualitative 
and quantitative data was monitored and demand would be forecast. 
 
Members also noted that number of volunteers (75) was a good improvement 
and wanted to put on record their thanks to the volunteers and managers for 
the service provided.  
 
Resolved – that the work undertaken to recommission the Wirral 
Information and Advice Service be noted.  
 

26 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2023/24 Q1 BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 
The Director of Care and Health presented the report set out the financial 
monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
as at Quarter 1 (1 Apr – 30 Jun) 2023/24.  Members were informed that at the 
end of Quarter 1, there is a reported adverse position of £2.228m on the 
Committee’s net revenue budget of £130.579m. 
 
Members discussed several concerns such as winter pressures and Criteria 
to Reside which is a tool used for discharge planning, noting that delays to 
discharge can cause additional issues with rehabilitation and reablement.  
 
Resolved – that, 
 
1. the adverse position presented at Quarter 1 be noted.  
2. the delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 1 be noted.  
3. the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off 
commitments be noted.  
4. the level of reserves at Quarter 1 be noted. 
 



27 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP - DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 
The Associate Director of Operations for Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
presented the 2022/23 Quality Account, which is an annual report to the 
people we serve about the quality of services provided to residents, 
achievements of the past year and improvements in quality of care delivered 
by  CWP and ambitions for the upcoming year. Members were informed that  
CWP provides Mental Health Support for adults and almost adults. 
 
Members congratulated CWP on the Health Services Journal award and were 
informed that the project was based on a digital database which brings 
together information to assist service users. Members also discussed 
provision for eating disorders and for service users with autism or other 
special needs. Also discussed was access to  services; including availability 
of face to face and digital support. Members also flagged concerns and 
queries about waiting times for both triage and treatment, reviews and also 
emergency support for crisis situations.  
 
Resolved - that the draft quality accounts be noted.  
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance. Members were informed that the Committee is responsible for 
proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work 
programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 
Further to the June Committee, Members had nominated Cllr Julie McManus 
and Cllr Mary Jordan to champion Dementia awareness within the Borough. 
The Vice-Chair invited both Councillors to provide a summary update of their 
work to date. This included the need for a dementia friendly brough, a 
localised dementia strategy as well as identifying key officers and 
stakeholders Committee could with with. It was noted that awareness of 
dementia should be raised with officers from all directorates. Cllr Jordan then 
provided committee with metrics and data around dementia diagnosis and 
prevalence in Wirral. It was agreed that a workshop be organised to facilitate 
discussion and next steps.  
 

Members also discussed additional workshops on pooled funding and drugs 
and alcohol strategy and several additional items on the work programme 
such as an update on dentistry.  
 
Resolved – that work programme be noted and above items be included. 
 
_______________________________________________ 


